$ 363,002   $ 1,400,462   $ 224,596   $ 876,643

  $ 370,565   $ 1,429,640   $ 229,968   $ 897,611
 (  7,563 )  (  29,178 )  (  5,372 )  (  20,968 )
  $ 363,002   $ 1,400,462   $ 224,596   $ 876,643

-117-

Eastech Holding Limited

Eastern Technologies Holding Limited

2019 2018 1 1 12 31

Eastech Holding Limited

Eastern Technologies Holding Limited

2011 2 1

Eastern Asia

Technology (HK) Limited EAH

EAH EAH

Eastern Asia Technology Limited

EATL 2011 2

2011 3 31 EAH

EATL 100% EAH

2012 11 5

3C

EAH 2015 1 Luster Green Limited

Eastech Electronics (Taiwan) Inc.

ETT ETT 99.98% ETT

EAH 2019 1 25 100%

Eastech (VN) Company Limited 350

-118-

EAH 2019 8 30 100%

10

2020 2 27

( )

2019 2019 1 1

IFRS

IAS IFRIC SIC IFRSs

2019

IFRS 16

IFRS 16

IAS 17 IFRIC 4

 1.

2019 1 1

IFRS 16 IAS 17

IFRIC 4 IFRS 16

 2.

IFRS 16

-119-

IFRS 16 2019

1 1

IAS 17 2019 1 1

IAS 36

2019 1 1

3.87% 2018 12 31

2018 12 31
   $ 37,162
  (  5,116 )

2019 1 1   $ 32,046

2019 1 1   $ 24,756

2018 12 31
   $ 145,051
  (  19,969 )

2019 1 1   $ 125,082

2019 1 1   $ 96,628

-120-

IFRS 16 2019 1 1

2 0 1 9 1 1 2 0 1 9 1 1

  $ 367  ( $ 367 )   $ -   $ -
   16,769  (  16,769 )   -   -
   -   17,136   24,756   41,892
  $ 17,136   $ -   $ 24,756   $ 41,892

  $ -   $ -   $ 6,422   $ 6,422
   -   -   18,334   18,334
  $ -   $ -   $ 24,756   $ 24,756

2 0 1 9 1 1 2 0 1 9 1 1

  $ 1,432  ( $ 1,432 )   $ -   $ -
   65,453  (  65,453 )   -   -
   -   66,885   96,628   163,513
  $ 66,885   $ -   $ 96,628   $ 163,513

  $ -   $ -   $ 25,066   $ 25,066
   -   -   71,562   71,562
  $ -   $ -   $ 96,628   $ 96,628

( )

IASB IFRSs

IASB 1
IFRS 3   2020 1 1 2
IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 7  2020 1 1 3
IFRS 10 IAS 28

IFRS 17 2021 1 1
IAS 1 IAS 8   2020 1 1 4
IAS 1   2022 1 1

1

2 2020 1 1

-121-

3  2020 1 1

4  2020 1 1

( )

10200546801

( )

( )

( )

 1.

-122-

 2.

21

 3.

2019
12 31

2018
12 31

Eastern Asia
Technology (HK)
Limited

EAH

100.00 100.00 2011 3
31

EAH 100%

EAH
100%

EAH
Eastech Systems

(Huiyang) Co., Ltd.
ESHY

100.00 100.00

EAH
Eastech

(Huiyang) Co., Ltd.
EAHY

[…]

1 2 3

  $ 42   $ -   $ -   $ 42
   -   -   21,642   21,642
  $ 42   $ -   $ 21,642   $ 21,684

1 2 3

  $ 162   $ -   $ -   $ 162
   -   -   83,496   83,496
  $ 162   $ -   $ 83,496   $ 83,658

2018 12 31

1 2 3

  $ 56   $ -   $   $ 56
   -   21,391   21,391

   -   -   3,801   3,801
  $ 56   $ -   $ 25,192   $ 25,248

-167-

1 2 3

  $ 219   $ -   $ -   $ 219
   -   -   83,496   83,496
   -   -   14,833   14,833
  $ 219   $ -   $ 98,329   $ 98,548

 3.  3

2019

  $ 3,801   $ 21,391   $ 25,192
 (  4,008 )   -  (  4,008 )
   207   251   458
  $ -   $ 21,642   $ 21,642

  $ 4,008   $ -   $ 4,008

  $ 14,833   $ 83,496   $ 98,329
 (  15,785 )   -  (  15,785 )
   952   -   952
  $ -   $ 83,496   $ 83,496

  $ 15,785   $ -   $ 15,785

-168-

2018

2018.1.1 IAS 39   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -
IAS 39

   3,801   21,901   7,855   33,557
2018.1.1 IFRS 9 3,801 21,901 7,855 33,557

   -   -  (  7,787 )  (  7,787 )
   -  (  510 )  (  68 )  (  578 )
  $ 3,801   $ 21,391   $ -   $ 25,192

  $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -

2018.1.1 IAS 39   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -
IAS 39

   14,488   83,496   29,950   127,934
2018.1.1 IFRS 9   14,488   83,496   29,950   127,934

   -   -  (  29,950 )  (  29,950 )
   345   -   -   345
  $ 14,833   $ 83,496   $ -   $ 98,329

$ - $ - $ - $ -

 4.  3

 (1)

-169-

2019 12 31

P/E
14.61

P/B 1.87

30%

5% 6,000

5%

6,000

 (2)

2019 12 31

( )

2019 12 31 2018 12 31

  $ 42   $ 162   $ 56   $ 219

   21,642   83,496   25,192   98,329

1   831,801   3,209,088   791,963   3,091,190
  $ 853,485   $ 3,292,746   $ 817,211   $ 3,189,738

2   $ 834,921   $ 3,221,125   $ 814,425   $ 3,178,863

-170-

1

2

( )

( )

 1.

2 3

 2.

-171-

2019 12 31 2018 12 31

  $ 441,566   $ 1,703,561   $ 482,905   $ 1,884,875
   454   1,752   413   1,612
  $ 442,020   $ 1,705,313   $ 483,318   $ 1,886,487

2019 12 31 2018 12 31

  $ 228,098   $ 880,001   $ 296,665   $ 1,157,943
   18,953   73,121   29,841   116,475
  $ 247,051   $ 953,122   $ 326,506   $ 1,274,418

5% 5%

5%

5%

5%

2019 2018

  $ 10,673   $ 41,178   $ 9,312   $ 36,347

2019 2018

 ( $ 924 )  ( $ 3,566 )  ( $ 1,471 )  ( $ 5,743 )

-172-

 3.

0.5%

0.5% 2019 2018

1,052 (205)

4,060 (800)

 4.

-173-

 5.

2019 12 31

1 2 5 5

-   $ 534,069   $ -   $ -   $ 534,069
-   140,234   765   -   140,999

3.73%
4.63%

   6,742   5,986   12,302   25,030

3.15%   149,231   13,471   -   162,702

1 1 5 5 1 0 1 0 1 5 1 5 2 0 2 0
  $ 6,742   $ 5,986   $ 1,872   $ 2,023   $ 2,185   $ 6,222

-174-

2018 12 31

1 2 5 5

-   $ 444,067   $ -   $ -   $ 444,067
- 99,616 - - 99,616

3.29%   277,941   1,956   -   279,897

2019 12 31

1 2 5 5

  $ 2,060,438   $ -   $ -   $ 2,060,438
   541,023   2,951   -   543,974

3.73%~
4.63%

   26,010   23,095   47,462   96,567

3.15%   575,733   51,971   -   627,704

1 1 5 5 1 0 1 0 1 5 1 5 2 0 2 0
  $ 26,010   $ 23,095   $ 7,223   $ 7,805   $ 8,430   $ 24,004

2018 12 31

1 2 5 5

-   $ 1,733,282   $ -   $ -   $ 1,733,282
-   388,821   -   -   388,821

3.38% 1,084,859 7,635 - 1,092,494

( )

2019 12 31 2018 12 31

  $ 324,648   $1,252,492   $ 157,088   $ 613,146

  $ 41,790   $ 161,226   $ -   $ -

-175-

( )

2019 12 31

  $ 51,761 30.02   $ 1,553,844
   3,713 30.02   111,477
   178 30.02   5,347
   213 30.02   6,397
   883 30.02   26,496
  $ 56,748   $ 1,703,561

  $ 17,337 30.02   $ 520,467
   10,917 30.02   327,714
   900 30.02   27,021
   160 30.02   4,799
  $ 29,314   $ 880,001

  $ 18,953 3.858   $ 73,121

2018 12 31

  $ 56,615 30.7150   $ 1,738,919
   4,296 30.7150   131,955
   143 30.7150   4,387
   313 30.7150   9,614
  $ 61,367   $ 1,884,875